DEC 10 2013

VIRGINIA: S bV -
: : REGE /7~ ~ TILED
CIRLUt ) GOURT -~
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF RICHMOND %ﬁ
RETREE L NOV 20 208 S 3P
VIRGINIA STATE BAR EX REL
THIRD DISTRICT COMMITTEE SEviLL M. DEAN, CLEPE.
VSB Docket Nos. 13-032-092356, : _ B
13-032-093349, 13-032-093729, 13-032-094006
Complainant
v, : Case No. CL13-3375-4

JAMES ANTHONY BULLARD, JR.
Respondent
MEMORANDUM ORDER OF SUSPENSION

This matter came to be heard on November 12, 2013, by teleconference upon an Agreed
Disposition between the Virginia State Bar and Respondent jmnes Anthony Bullard
(“Respondent”). A copy of the endorsed Agreed Disposition is attached hereto and is
incorporated herein by this reference. The Bar, by Assistant Bar Counsel Renu M. Brennan, and
Respondent, who appeared in person pro se, presented the Agreed Disposition to a Three-Judge
Court duly impaneled pursuant to Section 54.1-3935 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended,
consisting of The Honorable Gordon F. Willis of The Fifteenth Judicial Circuit, Chief Judge
(“Chief Judge”), The Honorable Joanne F. Alper, Retired Judge of the Seventeenth J udicial
Circuit, and The Honorable William D. Hamblen, Retired Judge of the Thirty-First Judicial
Circuit (collectively the “Three-Judge Court”).

The Chief Judge swore the Court Reporter and polled the members of the Three-Judge
Court to determine whether any member had a personal or financial interest that might affect or
reasonably be perceived to affect his or her ability to be impartial in these matters. Each member,
including the Chair, verified that they had no such interests.

The Three-Judge Court heard argument from counsel and reviewed Respondent’s prior



disciplinary record with the bar and thereafter retired to deliberate on the Agreed Disposition.

Having considered all the evidence before it, the Three-Judge Court unanimously accepted the

Agreed Disposition.

The Three-Judge Court finds by clear and convincing evidence that the following facts

are true:

10.

I, FINDINGS OF FACT

At all times referenced herein Respondent James Anthony Bullard (Respondent)
was an attorney licensed to practice law in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

VSB Docket No. 13-032-093349 (VSB)

By Order entered March 15, 2012, the Circuit Court of Richmond appointed
Respondent to represent Sean Lamar Hardy in the appeal of criminal convictions
for statutory burglary, assault and battery, and the use of threatening or indecent
language over the telephone.

Respondent timely noted Mr. Hardy's appeal with the Court of Appeals of
Virginia (Court of Appeals).

In the Notice of Appeal, Respondent incorrectly identified the appeal as being
from entry of final judgment convicting Mr. Hardy of two counts of distribution

of cocaine. Mr. Hardy had not been convicted for the distribution of cocaine.
Respondent filed an Amended Notice of Appeal.

On June 15, 2012, the record of the case was filed in the Coust of Appeals.

By e-mail dated June 15, 2012, the Court of Appeals notified Respondent that it
had received the record on June 15, 2012,

Respondent’s deadline to file the Petition for Appeal was July 25, 2012.
Respondent did not file the Petition for Appeal.

By Order entered August 31, 2012, the Court of Appeals dismissed Mr. Hardy’s
appeal because Respondent did not file the Petition for Appeal.

By letter dated October 2, 2012, the Virginia State Bar advised Respondent that it
had learned that Mr. Hardy's appeal had been dismissed due to Respondent’s
failure to timely file the Petition for Appeal on Mr. Hardy’s behalf.



11.  After receiving the bar’s letter, on October 10, 2012, Respondent filed a Motion
for Delayed Appeal in the Court of Appeals.

12, The Motion for Delayed Appeal contained two errors: Respondent listed only one
of three charges upon which Mr. Hardy was convicted, and he incorrectly
identified the trial judge.

13. By letter dated October 10, 2012, Respondent advised Mr. Hardy that there was
“an issue with your appeal” and that he filed a Motion for Delayed Appeal.

14. By letter dated October 17, 2012, Respondent responded to the bar’s October 2,
2012 letter stating that he did not timely file the Petition for Appeal because he
did not “remember receiving any notification regarding the record date from the
Court of Appeals.”

15.  In his Affidavit in support of the Motion for Delayed Appeal Respondent stated
“(a) petition for appeal was not filed due to a failure to receive and properly note
when the record was received by the Court of Appeals.” As stated, the Court of
Appeals notified Respondent by e-mail June 15 that it had received the record.

16. By Order entered by the Court of Appeals on November 1, 2012, Mr. Hardy was
granted a delayed appeal.

(Rules of Professional Conduct Violated: 1.1, 1.3(a)).

VSB Docket No. 13-032-094006 (VSB)

17.  In May 2012 Dennis Loney retained Respondent to appeal the judgment entered
against him by the Chesterfield County Circuit Court upon the revocation of a
suspended sentence.

18. By Order entered May 31, 2012, Respondent was substituted in as counsel in Mr,
Loney’s appeal.

19.  Respondent timely noted Mr. Loney’s appeal with the Court of Appeals.

20.  In the Notice of Appeal, Respondent incorrectly identified that he was appointed,
instead of retained, and he represented that the conviction date was May 16,
instead of May 17. Respondent filed an Amended Notice of Appeal.

21. By e-mail dated May 23, 2012, the Court of Appeals advised Respondent that
where practicable all notices, letters, orders, and opinions, if any, would be issued
to Respondent electronically by e-mail.

22.  OnlJuly 26, 2012, the record of the case was filed in the Court of Appeals.
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28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33

By e-mail dated July 27, 2012, the Court of Appeals notified Respondent that it
had received the record on July 26, 2012.

Respondent’s deadline to file the Petition for Appeal was September 4, 2012,
Respondent did not file the Petition for Appeal.

By Order entered October 12, 2012, the Court of Appeals dismissed Mr. Loney’s
appeal because Respondent did not file the Petition for Appeal.

On October 16, 2012, Respondent filed a Motion for Delayed Appeal in the Court
of Appeals.

In his Affidavit in support of the Motion for Delayed Appeal Respondent stated
“(a) petition for appeal was not filed due to a failure to receive and properly note
when the record was received by the Court of Appeals.” As stated, the Court of
Appeals notified Respondent by e-mail July 27 that it had received the record.

By Order entered November 20, 2012, the Court of Appeals granted Mr. Loney
leave to file a replacement notice of appeal. Per the November 20, 2012 Order all
computations of time began November 20, 2012, or if Mr. Loney was entitled to
appointed counsel, from the date the Chesterfield County Circuit Court entered an
order appointing counsel.

Mr. Loney states that Respondent did not advise him that the Court of Appeals
granted his delayed appeal. Respondent believes he sent Mr. Loney a letter
stating that the Court of Appeals granted his delayed appeal, but Respondent’s file
did not contain a copy of the letter.

By letter dated November 28, 2012, Respondent advised Mr. Loney that his
license to practice law had been suspended for sixty days, and Respondent asked
Mr. Loney to contact him to make arrangements for the handling of his case.

Upon receipt of Respondent’s November 28 letter, Mr. Loney immediately
phoned Respondent and left him a message. Respondent’s paralegal retumed Mr.
Loney’s call and advised Mr. Loney that Respondent would call him back.
Respondent did not return Mr. Loney’s call.

Finally in March 2013, two weeks prior to his interview with the bar’s
investigator regarding his handling of this matter, Respondent met with Mr,
Loney and told him to hire another attorney to handle his appeal.

{Rules of Professional Conduct Violated: 1.1, 1.3(a), 1.4(a), 1.16(d)).
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VSB Docket No. 13-032-092356 (Barry Rush

Respondent was appointed to represent Barry Rush in his appeal of his criminal
convictions,

Respondent appealed to the Court of Appeals on Mr. Rush’s behalf.

By Order entered July 28, 2011, the Court of Appeals denied Mr. Rush’s appeal.
Respondent timely noted Mr. Rush’s appeal to the Supreme Court of Virginia.
Respondent filed a Petition for Appeal with the Supreme Court of Virginia.

The Petition for Appeal to the Supreme Court of Virginia contained two
Assignments of Error. ‘

By Order entered February 1, 2012, the Supreme Court of Virginia dismissed the
Petition for Appeal as to Assignment of Error No. 1 because Respondent did not
address the ruling from the court from which the appeal was taken and thus did
not comply with the requirements of Rule 5:17(c)(1)(iii).

By letter dated February 7, 2012, Respondent notified Mr. Rush that the Supreme
Court of Virginia dismissed the Petition for Appeal. Respondent did not explain

to Mr. Rush that the first Assignment of Error was dismissed due to his failure to
address the ruling from the court from which the appeal was taken.

According to Mr. Rush, he requested Respondent file a Motion for Delayed
Appeal pursuant to Va, Code § 19.2-321.2(A)ii) based on Respondent’s failure to
properly assign error as to Assignment No. 1 of Mr. Rush’s appeal. Va. Code §
19.2-321.2(A)(ii) provides that when due to the error, neglect, or fault of counsel
an appeal from the Court of Appeals to the Supreme Court of Virginia in a
criminal case has been dismissed for failure to adhere to proper form, procedures,
or time limits in the perfection of the appeal, then a motion for leave to pursue a
delayed appeal may be filed in the Supreme Court within six months after the
appeal has been dismissed or denied, the conviction has been affirmed, or the
Court of Appeals judgment sought to be appealed has become final, whichever is
later.

Respondent states he only became aware of Mr. Rush’s request to file a delayed
appeal when he received the bar complaint in August 2012.

Respondent did not file a Motion for Delayed Appeal pursuant to Va. Code §
19.2-321.2(AXii) which provides that when due to the error, neglect, or fault of
counsel an appeal from the Court of Appeals to the Supreme Court of Virginia in
a criminal case has been dismissed for failure to adhere to proper form,
procedures, or time limits in the perfection of the appeal, then a motion for leave
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to pursue a delayed appeal may be filed in the Supreme Court within six months
after the appeal has been dismissed or denied, the conviction has been affirmed,
or the Court of Appeals judgment sought to be appealed has become final,
whichever is later.

(Rules of Professional Conduct Violated: 1.1, 1.3(a)).

VSB Docket No. 13-032-093729 (VSB)

Respondent was appointed to represent Ramon K. Taylor in his appeal of criminal
convictions.

Respondent timely noted Mr. Taylor’s appeal with the Court of Appeals,

The transcript was not timely filed, and Respondent did not timely file the Notice
of Filing of Transcript.

On July 6, 2012, the trial record was filed in the Court of Appeals of Virginia.

The deadline to file the Petition for Appeal in the Court of Appeals of Virginia
was August 15, 2012,

By letter dated August 8, 2012, Respondent notified Mr. Taylor that the court
reporter failed to timely file the transcript and that Respondent would have to file
a Motion for Delayed Appeal.

Respondent was thus aware before the deadline to file the Petition for Appeal that
he could not timely file the Petition for Appeal and could and should have
requested an extension to file the Petition for Appeal. Respondent contends that
he did not request an extension to file the Petition for Appeal because he did not
know whether he would receive a response prior to the deadline to file the Petition
for Appeal and thus believed a Motion for Delayed Appeal was his client’s best
option.

Respondent failed to request an extension to file the Petition for Appeal.
Respondent did not timely file the Petition for Appeal.

By Order entered September 20, 2012, the Court of Appeals dismissed Mr.
Taylor’s appeal because Respondent failed to timely file the Petition for Appeal.

By letter dated November 2, 2012, the Virginia State Bar advised Respondent that
it had learned that Mr. Taylot’s appeal had been dismissed due to Respondent’s
failure to timely file the Petition for Appeal on Mr. Hardy’s behalf.



56.

57.

On November 15, 2012, Respondent filed a Motion for Delayed Appeal with the
Court of Appeals. The Court of Appeals granted Mr. Taylor a delayed appeal.

By order dated January 16, 2013, the Circuit Court of Richmond appointed James
McLemore to represent Mr, Taylor in his appeal.

(Rules of Professional Conduct Violated: 1.1, 1.3(a)).

I1. NATURE OF MISCONDUCT

The Three-Judge Court finds that such conduct by Respondent constitutes misconduct in

violation of the following provisions of the Rules of Professional Conduct:

RULE 1.1

Competence

A lawyer shall provide competent representation to a client. Competent representation
requires the legal knowledge, skill, thoroughness and preparation reasonably necessary
for the representation.

RULE 1.3

(a)

client.

RULE 1.4

(a)

RULE 1.16

(d)

Diligence

A lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing a

Communication

A lawyer shall keep a client reasonably informed about the status of a matter and
promptly comply with reasonable requests for information.

Declining Or Terminating Representation

Upon termination of representation, a lawyer shall take steps to the extent
reasonably practicable to protect a client's interests, such as giving reasonable
notice to the client, allowing time for employment of other counsel, refunding any
advance payment of fee that has not been earned and handling records as
indicated in paragraph (e).

III, IMPOSITION OF SANCTIONS

Having considered all the evidence and argument before it and determined to accept the

Agreed Disposition, the Three-Judge Court ORDERS that Respondent’s license to practice

law in the Commonwealth of Virginia is suspended for a period of SIXTY DAYS effective



December 19, 2013.

It is further ORDERED that Respondent’s license to practice law in the
Commonwealth of Virginia is suspended for a period of NINETY DAYS, which shall run
consecutively from the sixty-day suspension. Respondent’s violations of Rules 1.3(a) set forth
herein violate the Public Reprimand with Terms issued by the Third District Committee, Section
II on September 15, 2011 in the Matters éf James Anthony Bullard, Jr., VSB Docket Nos. 10-
032-083196, 10-032-084358, 10-032-082580, and 10-032-083635 (“Public Reprimand with
Terms”). The Public Reprimand with Terms prohibited Respondent from violating Rule 1.3(a)
of the Rules of Professional Conduct from September 15, 2011 to September 15, 2013. As
Respondent violated the Term, the alternative disposition of a ninety-day suspension set forth in
the Public Reprimand with Terms shall be and hereby is imposed against Respondent.

It is further ORDERED that Respondent must comply with the requirements of Part Six,
Section IV, Paragraph 13-29 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia. The Respondent
shall forthwith give notice by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the suspension of his
license to practice law in the Commonwealth of Virginia, to all clients for whom he is currently
handling matters and to all opposing attorneys and presiding judges in pending litigation. The
Respondent shall also make appropriate arrangements for the disposition of matters then in his
care in conformity with the wishes of his clients. Respondent shall give such notice within 14
days of the effective date of the suspension, and make such arrangements as are required herein
within 45 days of the effective date of the suspension. The Respondent shall also furnish proof
to the bar within 60 days of the effective day of the suspension that such notices have been

timely given and such arrangements made for the disposition of matiers,



It is further ORDERED that if the Respondent is not handling any client matters on the
effective date of the suspension, he shall submit an affidavit to that effect to the Clerk of the
Disciplinary System at the Virginia State Bar, All issues concerning the adequacy of the notice
and arrangements required by Paragraph 13-29 shall be determined by the Virginia State Bar
Disciplinary Board, unless the Respondent makes a timely request for hearing before a three-
judge court.

It is further ORDERED that pursuant to the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia, Part
6, Section= IV, Paragraph 13-9(E)(1), the Clerk of the Disciplinary System shall assess costs
against the Respondent and further that the Clerk of the Disciplinary System shall comply with
the public notice requirements of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia, Part 6, Section [V,
Paragraph 13-9(G).

In accordance with the Agreed Disposition in this matter, this ORDER is FINAL and
NON-APPEALABLE,

It is further ORDERED that the Clerk of the Court shall send an attested copy of this
Order to the Honorable Cynthia D. Kinser, Chief Justice, Supreme Court of Virginia, 100 North
Ninth Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219; Edward M. Macon, Assistant Executive Secretary and
Legal Counsel, Supreme Court of Virginia, 100 North Ninth Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219;
James Anthony Bullard at James A. Bullard, Jr., P.C., 2916 Chamberlayne Avenue, Richmond,
Virginia 23222, his last address of record with the Virginia State Bar; Renu M. Brennan,
Assistant Bar Counsel, Virginia State Bar, 707 East Main Street, Suite 1500, Richmond, Virginia
23219; and Barbara S. Lanier, the Clerk of the Disciplinary System, Virginia State Bar, 707 East
Main Street, Suite 1500, Richmond, Virginia 23219.

Terry S. Griffith, Chandler & Halasz, P.O. Box 9349, Richmond, Virginia 23227,



telephone (804) 730-1222, was the court reporter for the hearing and transcribed the proceedings.
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JAMES ANTHONY BULLARD, JR. , -
Respondent WOy 12 o

AGREED DISPOSITION FOR A SIXTY-DAY SUSPENSION - ( ww: syoy |
| (dizposition) |

Come now the Virginia State Bar, by Reou M, Brennan, Assistant Bar Counsel, and the
Respondent, James Anthony Bullard, Jr, and hereby tender to this Honorable Court for its
consideration the following Agreed Disposition for a Sixty-Day Suspensien:

L. STIPULATIONS QF FACT

L Atall times referenced herein Respondent Jances Anthony Bullard (pronderrt) wis
an attarney licensed to practioe law in the Commionwedlth of Virginda,

Y8 t No. 13.0 9

2. By Order eatered March 15, 2012, the Citouit Court of Richmond appointed
Respondent to represent Sean Lamar Hardy in the appeal of oriminal convictions for
statutory burglery, asssult and battery, and the use of threatening or indecent language
over the telephone,

3. Respondent tinely noted Mr, Hardy’s appeal with the Court of Appeals of V'hgm:a
(Court of Appeals),

4, In the Notice of Appeal, Respondent incorrectly identified the appeal as being from
entry of fina! judgment convictitg Mr. Hardy of two counts of distribution of cocaine.
Wit Hardy had-nof been convicted for th distribution of cocaine. Respondent filed
an Ametded Notics of Appeal.

5. OnJame 15,2012, the record of the case was fled in the Court of Appeals.

6.  Bye-mail dated June 15, 2012, the Court of Appeals notified Respondent that it had
received the record on June 15, 2012
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Respondent’s deadlins to file the Petition for Appeal was July 25, 2012,
Respondent did not file the Petition for Appeal,

By Order entered August 31, 2012, the Court of Appeals dismissed Mr, Hardy’s
sppeal beeause Respondent did not filg the Petition for Appeal,

By letter dated October 2, 2012, the Virginiz State Bar advised Respondent that it had
learned that Mr. Hardy’s appeal had been dismissed due to Respondsnt’s failare to
timely file the Petition for Appeat on Mr, Hardy's behalf,

After receiving the bar's letter, on Ootober 10, 2012, Respondent filed & Motion for
Delayed Appeal in the Court of Appeals.

The Motion for Delayed Appenl contained two errors: Respondent listed only ane of
three charges upon which Mr. Hardy was comvicted, and he incorrectly identified the
trial judge,

By letter dated October 10, 2012, Respondent advised Mr. Hardy that there was “an
jssus with your appeal™ and that he filed a Motlon for Delayed Appeal.

By letter dated October 17, 2012, Respondent responded to the bar’s Qctober 2, 2012
letter stating that ho did not timely fils the Petition for Appeal beosuse he did not
“remember receiving any notification régarding the record date from the Count of

AWIS-“

Int his Affidavit in support of the Motion for Delayed Appeal Respondent stated *(s)
petition for appezl was not filed due to « fiilure to recetve and properly note when the
record was received by the Court of Appeels.” As stated, the Court of Appesls
notified Respondent by c-mail June 15 that it had received the record.

By Order entered by the Court of Appesls on Noventber 1, 2012, Mr, Hardy was
granted a delayed appeal.

(Rules of Professional Conduct Violated: 1.1, 1.3(a)).
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Y58 Docket No, 13-032-094006 (VSB)

In May 2012 Demnis Loney retained Respondent to appeal the judgment entered
against him by the Chesterfield County Circuit Court upon the revocation of a
suspended sentence.

By Order entered May 31, 2012, Respoudent was substituted in as counsel in Mr.
Loney’s appeal.

Respondent timely noted Mr. Loney’s appeal with the Court of Appesls,

In the Notice of Appeal, Respondent incorrectly {dentified that he was appointed,
instead of reteined, and ho representest thet the conviction date was May 16, instead
of May 17. Respondent filed an Amended Notice of Appeal,

By e-mai) dated May 23, 2012, the Court of Appeals edvised Respondent that where
practicable all notices, letters, orders, and opinions, if any, would be issyed to
Rerpondent electromically by o-mail,

On July 26, 2012, the recard of the case was filed in the Court of Appeals.

By e-mail dated Suly 27, 2012, the Court of Appeals nstified Respondent that it had
reodived the record on July 26, 2012,

Respondent’s doadiine to file the Pefition for Appeal was September 4, 2012,
Respondent did not fils the Pefition for Appeal.

By Order entered October 12, 2012, the Court of Appeals dismissed Mr. Loney's
eppsal because Respondert did hiot file the Petition for Appeal,

On Qctober 16, 2012, Respondent filed a Motion for Deldyed Appeal in the Court of
Appeals, -

In his Affidavit in support of thie Motion for Delayed Appeal Respondent stated “(a)
petition for appeal was not filed due to & fajlure to receive and properly note when the
recard was received by the Court of Appeals.” As stated, the Court of Appeals
nctified Respondent by e-mail July 27 that it had received the record,

By Order entered November 20, 2012, the Court of Appeals granted Mr. Loney leave
fo file & replacement notioe of sppeal, Per the November 20,2012 Onderall
computations of time began November 20, 2012, ot if Mr. Loney was enfitled to
appointed counse}, from the date the Chesterfisld Conaty Circuit Court entered an
order appointing counsel.

in?
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Mz, Loney states that Respondent did not advise him that the Court of Appeals
granted his delayed appeal. Respondent bolieves he sent M, Loncy a letter stating
that the Court of Appeals granted his delayed appeal, but Respondent's file did not
contain a copy of the letter,

By letter dated November 28, 2012, Respondent advised Mr. Loney that his license to
practice jaw had been suspended for sixty days, avd Respondent asked Mr. Loney to
cotitact lim to make arrangements for the handling of his case.

Upon receipt of Respondent’s November 28 lstter, Mr. Loney immediately phoned
Respondent and left him a message. Respondent's paralegal retutnred Mr, Loney’s
c4ll and advised Mr. Lopey that Respondetit would call him back. Respendent did
rot return Mr. Loney's call.

Pinally in March 2013, two wesks prior to his interview with the bar's investigator

regarding his handling of this matter, Respondent met with Mr, Loney and told him to
hire another atterney to handle his eppeal.

(Rules of Professional Conduct Violated: 1.1, 1.3(a), 1.4(a), 1.16(d)).

YSB Dacket No. 13-032-092356 {Barry Rush)

Respondent was appolnted to represent Barry Ruzh in his appeal of his critninal
convietions,

Respondent appealed fo the Court of Appeals on Mr, Rush’s belialf,

By Onder entered July 28, 2011, the Court of Appeals denied Mr. Rush’s appel.
Respondent timely noted Mr. Rush's appeal to the Supreme Court of Virginia.
Respondent filed a Petition for Appeal with the Supreme; Court of Virginia.

The Patition for Appeal to the Supreme Court of Virginia contained two Assigiments
of Brror,

By Order entered Pebrary 1, 2012, the Supreme Court of Virgira dismissed the
Petifion for Appeal 25 to Assigament of Error No. 1 because Respondent did not
addross the ruling from the court from which the appeal was taken snd thus did not
comply with the requirements of Rule 5:17(c)(1)(H1).

By letter dated February 7, 2012, Respondent notified Mr. Rush that the Supreme
Court of Virginia dismissed the Petition for Appeal. Respondent did not explain to
Mr. Rush that the first Assignment of Error wes dismissed due to his failure to
address the ruling from the court from which the appeal wes taken.

Accotding to Mr, Rush, he requested Respondeot file a Motion for Delayed Appeal
pursnant to Va. Code § 19.2-321.2(A)ii) based on Respondent’s failure to propesly

4
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assign error &3 to Assignment No. 1 of Mr. Rush’s appeal. Va. Code § 19.2-
321.2(A)(ii) provides thet when due to the error, neglect, or fanlt of counscl an sppeal
from the Court of Appeals to the Supreme Court of Virginia in a criminal case has
been dismissed for faiture to adhers to proper form, procedures, or time limits in the
perfection of the eppeal, then a motion for leave to pursu¢ a delayed appeal may be
filod in the Supreme Court within six months after the appoal has beon dismissed or
denied, the conviction has been affirmed, or the Court of Appeals judgment sought to
be eppesled has become final, whichever i3 later,

Respondent states he only became aware of Mr. Rush's request to file a delayed
appeal when he received the bar complaint fn August 2012,

Respondent did not file a Motion for Delayed Appeal pursuant to Va, Code § 19.2-
321.2{A)(if) which provides that when due to the error, neglect, or fanlt of counsel an
appeal from the Cotrt of Appeals to the Supreme Court of Virginda in a criminal case
has been dismissed for failure to adhere to proper form, procedures, of time limits in
the perfection of the appesl, then a motion for leave to pursue a delayed appeal may
b filed in the Sapreme Court within six months after the appeal has been dismissed
or denied, the convietion has beon affirmed, or the Court of Appeals judgment sought
to bie appealed has become fingl, whichever 5 later.

(Rules of Professiondl Conduct Violated: 1.1, 1.3(a)).
VSB 13-03:
Respgndent was appointed to represent Ramon K. Taylor in his appeal of erimizal
convictions.
Respendent timely noted My, Taylor's appeal with the Court of Appeals.

The tranoript was not thmely filed, and Respondent did not timely file the Notice of
Filing of Transcript.

On July 6, 2012, tho trial record was filed in the Court of Appeals of Virginia,

The deadline to file the Petition for Appeal in the Cowrt of Appeals of Virginia was
August 15, 2012,

By lotter dated Augnst 8, 2012, Respondent notified Mr. Taylor that the court reporter
failed to timely file the transcript and that Respondent would have to filo & Motion for

Delayed Appeal.

Respondent was thus aware before the deadine to file the Petition for Appeal thathe
could not timely file the Petition for Appeal and could and should have roquested an
extension to file the Petition for Appeel. Respondent contends that he did not request
an extension to file the Petition for Appeal because he did not knaw whether he
would regeivo a response prior to the deadline to file the Petition for Appeal and thus
believed a Motion for Delayed Appeal was his cliout’s best option.

3.
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Respondent failed to request an extension to file the Petition for Appeal,
Respandent did not timely file the Petition for Appeal.

By Order entered September 20, 2012, the Court of Appeals dismissed Mr, Taylor's
appeal because Respondent failed to timely file the Petition for Appeal.

By letter dated November 2, 2012, the Virginia State Bar advised Respondent that it
had learned that Mr. Taylor’s appeal had boen dismissed due to Respondent’s failure
to timely file the Petition for Appeal on Mr. Hardy's bebalf.

On November 15, 2012, Respondent filed a Motion far Delayed Appeal with the
Court of Appeals. The Court of Appeals granted Mr, Taylor & delayed appeal.

By order dated January 16, 2013, éhe Circuit Court of Richmond appointed James
McLemore to represent Mr, Taylor in his appeal.

(Rules of Professional Conduct Violated: 1.1, 1.3(2).
II. NATURE OF MISCONDUCT

Such conduct by Respondent constitutes misconduet in violation of the following

provisions of tho Rules of Profeesional Conduct:

RULE 1]

Competence

A lawyer ghall provide competent representation to & client. Competent representation
Tequires the legal knowledge, ekdll, thoroughness and preparation reasonably necessary

for the representation.
RULE 13  Diligence

(8)  Alawyer shall act with reasonable diligence amd promptness in representing a
client. .
RULE14  Communication

() A lawyer shiall keep a ciient reasonsbly informed about the status of a matter and

prompfly comply with reasdnable requests for information.

RULE 1.16  Declining Or Terminating Representation

@

Upon termination of representation, a lawyer shall take steps to the extent
reasonably practicable to protect a client's interests, such a3 giving reasonable
notice to the client, sllowing time for employment of other counsel, refanding any

6
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advanes payment of fee that has not been carned and haudling records-as
indicated in paragraph (e),

IH. STIPUELATION AS TO DISPOSITION

The Respondent and the Virginia State Bar agree that an appropriate sanction in the
matter now pending is the Suspension of Respondent’s Heense to practice law b the
Commonwealth of Virginia for a period of SIXTY DAYS, effective December 19, 2013,

The. Respondent agrees further that if the Three-Judge Court designated to hoar this
matter approves this Agreed Disposition, that this disposition becomes Fimal and Non-
Appealable. The Respondeut agroes that he cannot and will not eppest this disposition under
any circamstances if it is accepted by the Three-Fudge Court.

Respondent stipulates that upon entry of a Memorandum Qrder approving this Agreed
Disposition, Respondent shall be deemed to have violated the Term of & Public Reprimand with
Terms issued by the Third District Committes, Section II on September 15, 2011 in the Matters
of I:-:mcar Anfhony Bullard, Jr., VSB Docket Nos. 10-032-083196, 10-032-084358, 10-032-
082580, and 10-032-083635. (Bxh. A). The Term Respondent concodes he violated prohibited
Respondent from vicleting Rule 1.3(a) of the Rules of Professional Conduct from September 15,
2011 to September 15, 2013, Respondent further agrees that tho alternative disposition of 8
ninety-day suspension, as set forth in the Public Repimand with Terms issuod Scptember 15,
2011, should thus be imiposed agdinst him. Respondent understands that upon entty of any
Memorandum Order spproving this Agreed Disposition, Assistant Bar Counse! is required to
sorve notics tequiring Respondent to show cause why the alternativo disposition of a ninety-day
suspension should not be imposed. As Respondent agrees that he violated the Tonm, and as he
agrees thet the uinety-day suspension should be imposed, Respondent waives the show cause
proceeding. Respondent further stipulates and. imderstands that the ninety-day suspension is
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additional to and separate from the sixty-day suspension imposed by any Memorandum Order
approving this Agreed Disposition, .

Respondent requests, and the Bar' does not oppose Respondent’s request, that the ninety-
day suspansion run consecutively to the sixty-day suspension,

The Respondent agroes further that i, for any reagon, the Three-Yudge Court designated
to hear this matter declines to approve this Agreed Disposition, then the same Three-Judge Court
designated to hear this matter shall hear, preslde over and conclude the trisl of this matter in the
Circuit Court of the City of Richmond in accordancs with the designation by the Supreme Court
of Virginia, entered August 28, 2013, with trial commencing on Deoember 19, 2013 es
previcusly scheduled,

Parsuant to Part 6, Sec. IV, Pars, 13-9 E of the Rules, the Clerk of the Disciplinary
System shall assess costs.

AGREED:

Ve 0. brenpo—
Reny M. Brennen, Assistant Baz Coomsel

A
Jakles Anthony Bullard, Jr,, Respondent

o

APPROVED: _ ]
The Honomble Gordon F, Withis,

Judge of the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit
Chief Judge

Three-Judge Court *
7 A LS

. The Honorable Jomnne F, Alper,
Retired Judge of the Seventeenth Judicial Circutt

///4 VA

The Honumble William D, Hamblen,
Retired Judge of the Thirty-First Tudicial Cireyit

3
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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE THIRD DISTRICT SUBCOMMI'ITEE, SECI'ION II
OF THE VIRGINIA STATE BAR

IN THE MATTERS OF
JAMES ANTHONY BULLARD, JR.

e
V8B Docket Nos, . . o
10-032-083196 (Virginia State Bar) -
10.032-084358 (Virginis State Bar) : RS S -
10-032-082380 (Virglain State Bar) o 8
10-03208363S (Tuan V., Truenp) e

AMENDED éUBCOLM’I‘I’EE DETERMINATION
(PUBLIC REPRIMAND WITH TERMS)

On August 17, 2011, and August 31, 2011, meetings in this matter were held before a duly
convensd Third District Suboorumittee, Section I consisting of Alans M. Ritenour, Bsq., Vice-
Chair of the Third District Committee, Bection If and Chair of the Subcommittes; Michae] R.
Shebelskie, Bsq,. Member; and Thomas J, Casselton, Lay Member.

Pursuant to Part 6, Section IV, Paragraph 13-15.E. of the Rules of the Virginia Supreme
Court, the Third District Subcommittes of the Virginia Stato Bar hereby serves upon the
Respondent the fullowing Public Reprimand with Terms;

L JINDINGS OF FACT

1. At all timeg relevant, Respoodent James Anthony Bullard (Respondent) wes an
attorney ticensed to practice law in the Commonwealth of Virginia,

SB DO 0 19 TE BAR-

2. On Septamber 20, 2007, Deandrs D, Blount was convicted of one count of robbery,
one count of carjacking, one connt of abduction, and thres counts of use of a firearn
during the commission of o felony. Respondent represented Mr. Blowstt in hiz

criminal trial,
3. On December 11, 2007, Mr, Blount was senienced for the crimes,
4. Mr, Blount requested Respondent appeal his conviction and sentence.

8§17
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5. Respondent ﬁlﬁely appealed the comviction and sentence to the Court of Appeals of
Virginie,

6. By wnpublished opinion dated August 8, 2008, the Court of Appeals of Virginia
affirmed M, Blount’s convictions and denied his appesl.

7. Mr. Blount tequosted that Respondent eppeal 1o the Supreme Court of Virginia,

8. Respondent did not propezly perfest M, Blount's appeal to the Supreme Court of
Virginia, Whils he timely filed the Petition for Appeal with the Supreme Cotrt of
Virginis, he did not timely file the Notice of Appeal with the Supreme Court of
Virginia, Respondent asserts that he sent the Notice of Appeal to the Supreme Court
of Visginia via first class mail, insteed of cextified medl, thus causing the delay.

9, Within deys of the Ssptember 8, 2008, filing deedling, Respondent assorts he called
the Clerk of the Supreme Court of Virghila to determine how to correct the latoﬁling
of the Netics of Appeal.

10, By order dated October 28, 2008, the Supreme Court of Virginia dlemissed Mr,
Blount’s Petition for Appeal becanss Respondent did not properly perfoct the appeal.

[1. On or about November 7, 2008, Respordent filed a Motion for Delayed Appeal in the
Supreme Court of Virginia on Mr. Blount's bebalf

12, By order dated Decamber 3, 2008, the Supreme Court of Vitginia g;ra:nedtheMotion
for Delayed Appeal. '

13, Replacement cowmsel Jolm W. Parsons, Eeq,, was appointed to handle Mr. Blount's
appeal.

14, On Jeavery 20, 2009, Mr. Parsons filed the Notice of Appeal and Petition for Appeal
on M, Blount's behalf in the Supreme Court of Vitginia.

15. By order dated July 8, 2009, the Supreme Court of Virginia denied the Petition for

16. On May 29, 2008, Gary ¥. Brooks was convicted of two counts of prescription fraud,
Respondent representad Mr, Brooks in his criminal trial,

17. On July 24, 2008, Mr. Brooks way sentenced for the crimes,
18. Mr. Brooks requested Respondent appeal his conviction and sentenca,

19. Respondsnt timely appesled the conviction and sentence to the Court of Appeals of
Virginla,
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20, By unpublished opinion dated March 25, 2009, the Court of Appeals of Virginia
affirmed Mr. Brooks’ convictions and denied his appeal,

21, Mr. Brooks sought to appoal to the Supreme Court of Virginia,

22. Respondent did not property perfoct Mr, Brooks®s eppeel 10 the Supremme Court of
Virginia. Respondent filed the Petition with the Supreme Court of Virginia en May 4,

2009, tnstead of on or be€ore April 24,2009, Rospondent asserts he miscalculated the
deadline to file ths Petition for Appeal.

23.On or about May 7, 2009, Respondent filed 2 Motion for Delayed Appeal in the
Supreme Court of Virginia on Mr, Brooks's behalf.

24, By umpublished oeder dated Jupe 11, 2009, the Supreme Cowt of Virginia granted the
Motion for Deluyed Appeal.

25, On July 15, 2009, Respondent filed a Notico of Appeal and Petition for Appeal on
Ms. Blount's behalf in the Supreme Court of Virginia,

26, By order datod December 4, 2009, the Supreme Court of Virginia denied the Petition
for Appeal,

DOCKET NO. 10-0 8 STATE BAR-

27. On August 25, 2009, Stove Alan Mayer was convicted of one count of aggravated

malicious wounding. Respondent was sppointed to and did represent Mr, Mayer in
his trial,

28. On Jenuary 5, 2010, Mr. Mayor wes sewtenced for the orime, and final judgment was
entered,

29, M. Mayur requested Regpondent sppeal his couviction and sentence,

30, Respondent did not timely file the Petition for Appes! with the Court of Appeals of
Virginia,

31, By order dated May 14, 2010, ths Coust of Appeals of Virginia dismissed Mr,
er’s appeal because the Petition for Appeal was not timely filed,

32, Respondent filsd a Motion for Delayed Appeal, which was granted by Order of the .
Supreme Court of Virginia dated June 22, 2010,

33, By order of the Henrico County Cirouit Coust dated September 29, 2010, roplacement
counse!, John W. Parsons, Rsq., was appointed to represent Mr, Mayer in his appeal,

34, On October 27, 2010, Mr, Parsons noted Mr. Mayer's appeal with the Court of
Appeals of Virginia.

1117
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35. By order dated April 27, 2011, the Cowt of Appeals of Virginia denied the Petition
for Appoal.

36. Mr. Parsons noted an sppeal on Mr, Meyot’s bohalf to tho Supreme Court of Virginia,
and Mr. Parsons filed a Petition for Appeal with the Supreme Court of Virginia, The
Petition for Appeal was reccived by the Supretne Court of Virginie on May 27, 2011,

37. As of August 15,2011, the appeal i still pending before the Supreme Court of
© Virginia, ,

B DO N 580 TE BAR-TR
" AND 10-032-083635 (TRDO

38, On July 20, 2009, the Circait Court for the City of Richmond emtered fine] judgment
convicting Twan Truong of one count of trespassing. Respondent did not represent
Mr. Truong in his criminal tdal,

39, Respondent was appointed to represent Mr. Truong in his appeal of the convietion,

40, On Yuly 16, 2009, Respondent noted Mr. Troung’s appeel with the Court of Appeals
of Virginia.

41. Respondent falled to tirely request the trial transcripty and thus failed to timely fle
the transcripts with the Court of Appeals of Virginia,

42, On October 9, 2009, Respondent filed a Motion for Delayed Appeal on Mr, Truong’s
behalf.

43, By ordex dated October 16, 2009, the Court of Appeals of Virginia dismissed as
untimely the Mofion for Delayed Appeal. By letter dated October 14, 2009, from the
Clerk of the Court of Appeals of Virginia, Respondent was advised that his Motion
for Delayed Appeal was premature becayse It was filed prior to dismissal of the

appeal.

44, By order dated Decetnber 7, 2009, the Court of Appeals of Virginia dismissed Mr,
Truong's appeal besed on Respondent’s fhilure to file the Petition for Appeal,
Respondent was mable to prepare the Petition for Appeal because he hied not timely
requested the trial transeript.

45, After the December 7, 2009, Order dismissing the appeal, Respondent filed 2 second,
timely Motion for Delayed Appeal.

46. By order dated March 29, 2010, the Court of Appeals of Virginta granted the second
Motion for Delayed Appeal, and the Court of Appeals of Virginia ordered the Circuit
Court of the City of Riclrond to appolnt counsel to repressnt Mz, Truong in his
apposl.

1217
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47, By ordst dated Apsil 2, 2010, Jobm A, Parsons, Esq., Wes appointed to represent M,
Truong in hig appeal.

43, On Apxil §, 2010, Mz, Parsons noted Mr. Troong’s appeal to the Supreme Court of
Virginia, and he subsequently filed the Petition for Appeal with the Supreme Court of
Virginia. By order deted March 25, 2011, the Supreme Court of Virginis refused Mr.

Troong's appeal,
YSBD T NO, 16 -SULLIV.

49, On Juns 22, 2009, the Circuit Court for the City of Potersturg entered final judgment
convicting Joan Mazie Sullivan of a misdemeanor, one count of indecent langnags,
The trial comt imposed 2 $100.00 fine on Mz, Sulliven. Respondent represented Ms,
Sullivan in her criminal irial,

50, Ms, Sullivan roquested Respondent appeal the conviction and sentence,

51. On July 2, 2009, Respondent noted Ms. Sullivan’s appeal with the Court of Appeals
of Virginie,

52. Respondent fiiled to timely filo the Petition for Appeal with the Court of Appealsof
Virginia.

53, Upon realizing he would not timely fils the Petition for Appeal, Respondent flled »
Motion for Delayed Appeal, which was dismissed as premature, a3 the appesl was
still pending st the time Responderd filed the Motion for Delayod Appeal,

54, By order dated Deosmber 30, 2009, the Court of Appeals of Virginia dismissed Mr,
Sullivan’s appeal for failure to file a Petition for Appeal,

55, After the December 20, 2009, Order dismissing the appeal, Respondent filed a
socond, timely Motion for Delayed Appoal with the Court of Appeals of Virginia,

56, By order dated March 29, 2010, the Court of Appeals of Virginia granted the second
Motion for Delayed Appel,

57, By order entered Juna 7, 2010, the Circuit Coutt of the City of Petersburg eppointed
Respondest 1o represent Ms, Sullivan in al) appellate matters,

58, On July 6, 2010, Respondent noted M, Sullivan’s appeal with the Court of Appeals
of Virginia.

59. On September 21, 2010, Respondent filed the Petition for Appeal with the Court of
Appesls of Virginla

60. By order entered December 21, 2010, the Court of Appeals of Virginie denied Ms.
Sullivan's appeal.

1317




5403721174, . Judges Chambers 04:35:04pm.  11-12-2013

61, Respondent subsequently timely noted an appeal on Ms. Sullivan's behalf with the
Suprems Court of Virginia.

62. On Jaaary 24, 2011, Respondent filed the Petition for Appeal with the Supreme
Cowt of Virginia,

63. By order dated March 17, 2011, tiw Supeeme Court of Virginia refused Ms. Sullivan’s
appeal. : :

V5B DOCKET NO. 10-032-082580 -

64, After n trlal Fune 30, 2009, and by Order entered July 15, 2009, the Circuit Court for
the City of Richmond entered final fudgment convicting and sentencing Salahmddin
Nassar Bilal of end for ons count of grand laroeny and one oount of destruction of

property. Respondent was Mr, Bilal's court appoinied counsel and represented M,
Bilal at his trel,

65, Mr. Bilal requastsd Respondent appeat the conviction and sentence.

66. On July 8, 2009, Respondent timely foted Mr. Bilal's appead with the Court of
Appeals of Virginia,

67. Respondent failed to timely request the trial transcript and thus failed to timely file
the tenscript with the Court of Appeals of Virginia. Becauss Respondent did not
have the transeript, he did not timely file the Petition for Appeal with the Court of
Appeals of Virginia,

68. On November 20, 2009, Respondeat filed thes transcript with the Court of Appeals of
Virginia,

69. In November 2009, Respondent attempted to file a Motion for Delayed Appeal on Mr,
Bilal's behalf By letter dated November 24, 2009, the Clerk of the Court of Appeals
of Virginia advised Responulent that his Motion was premature unkss and vaitil the
pending zppeal was dismissed by the Court of Appeals of Virginia,

70. By order dated December 7, 2009, the Court of Appeals of Virginda dismissed Mr,
J Bilal's appeal because of the fuilvre to file the Petition far Appeal.

71, On February 12, 2010, Respondent filed a Motion for Delayed Appeal with the Court
. of Appeals of Virginia.

72. By letter dated February 12, 2010, to Respondent, the Clerk of the Court of Appeals
of Virginis advised Respondent that his Motion for Detayed Appeal and Affidavit in
Support 3id not address the grounds on which the appeal was dismissed,

14717
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73, On March 15, 2010, Respondec filed an Amended Motion for Defeyed Appeal and ‘
Affidavit in Support in which Respondent addressed the gromuds on which the sppeel |
was dismissed. f

74, By Order dated March 29, 2010, the Court of Appeals of Virginia granted Mr. Bilal
leave to fils a delayed appeal.

75, By Ordor dated April 2, 2010, Rospondent wes sppointsd to repressat Mr. Bilal in his
mppeal.

76. On April 15, 2010, Respondent filed & Replecement Notice of Appeal.

77. On Aprii 15, 2010, Respondent filed a Notice of Filing of Transcript noting that the
trial transeript wes filed November 20, 2009, in the triul court,

78. On August 11, 2010, Respondent filed the Petition for Appeal on M., Bilal's behalf
with the Cowt of Appeals of Virginia, .

79, By order daied October 6, 2010, the Court of Appeals of Virginia denied Mz, Bila's
appeal, :

80. On November 8, 2010, Respondent timely filed a Petition for Appeal on Mr, Bilal’s
bebalf with the Supreme Court of Virginia,

81, By order dated Maroh 15, 2011, e Supreme Comt of Virginia denied the eppeal.
Al ALL MA

32, As of Angust 2010 end thereefter, Respondent has instituted several procedures to
ensure that appellate deadlines are met, Respondent meets weekly with his staff to
ensure monitoring of the status of all cases he hapdles on the Court of Appeals of
Virginia website. He keeps track of deadlines for appeals on a saperate board as well
a8 on his paper calendar, -and he uses a computer database 1o record eppallate
deadlines, Respondent caloulates all deadlines, which he reviews with & staff
merber, '

II. NATURE OF MISCONDOCT _
Such conduct by James Anthony Bullard, Jr, constitutes misconduct in vieletion of tae
following provision of the Rules of Professional Conduet;
RULE13 Diligencs

(8) A lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence end promptness in representing a elient,
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L. PUBLIC REPRIMAND WITH TERVS

Accondingly, it 38 the declsion of this subcommities of the Third District Comsmitioe,
Section 11 o offer the Respondent an opportanity to comply with certain terms and conditions,
compliance with which will be a predicate for the disposition of a Public Reprimand with Terms
of thess complaints. The teem end condition is: '

I. For aperiod of two years following this Subsommittes Detormination, Respondent shall
nof engage in auy conduct that violates Rule 1.3(a) of the Rules of Professional Conduct,
including any emendments thersto, and/or which violates eny analogous provisions, and
any smendmenty thereto, of the disciplinary rujes of another jurisdiction to which
Respondent may be ndmitted to nractice law, This teron shall be deemed violatod when
any ruling, determination, jedgment, order, or dectee has been issued against Respondent
by a disciptinary tribunal in Virginia or elsewhers, containing a finding that Respondent
has violated Rules 1.3(a) provided that the conduct upon which such finding was based
oconrred within the peciod referred to and that such ruling has beoome final,

Upon satiafactory proof that such terms and conditions have been met, this matter shall be
closed, I the terms and conditiony are not met by the specified dates, then, pursnant o Rules of
Court, Part Six, Section [V, Peragraphs 13-15.F and G, Assistant Bar Counsel shall serve notice
requiring Respondent to show cause why the altermative disposition of & ninety day suspension
should not be imposed. Pursgant to Part Six, Section TV, Paragraph 13-9.E, of the Rules of Court,
the Clerk of the Disciplinary System shall assess costs.

THIRD DISTRICT SUBCOMMITIEE,
SECTION I
OF THE VIRGINIA STATE BAR

By r
Alsna M, Rimng, éé.,

Chair
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CA' SERVY

Locatily it on ___ S8y #5201, Umailed by cerifiod mail o
trug and corvect copy of the Amended Subcommittee Detesmination (Public Reprimand with
Terms) to Tames Anthomy Bullard, Js., Baquire, Respondent, at James A, Bullard, Jr., P.C., 2916
Chamberdayne Avenue, Richmond, VA 23222, Respordent's last address of tecord with the
Virginia Stato Bat.

Hmb—

Rene M. Brenoan, Bsq.
Assistant Ber Coumse]




Virginia State Bar

Eighth and Main Building
707 East Main Street, Suite 1500
Richmond, Virginia 23219-2800

Telephone: (804) 775-0500

Facuimile (804) 7750567 TOD (#04) 775-0502

November 14, 2013

CONFIDENTIAL

The Honorable Gordon Fitzhugh Willis
15th Judicial Circuit

PO Box 7326

Fredericksburg, VA 22404-7326

Re:  In the Matters of James Anthony Bullard, Jr.
Circuit Court Case No. CL13-3375-4
VSB Docket Numbers 13-032-092356, 13-032-093349, 13-032-093729,
& 13-032-094006

Dear Judge Willis:

As directed, and on behalf of the Bar and Respondent, enclosed for entry please find the
Memorandum Order in the above-referenced matters. Upon entry, please forward to the Clerk of
the Circuit Court of the City of Richmond for filing and distribution. Please do not hesitate to
contact me if you have any questions, and, on behalf of the Bar and the parties, thank you.

Very truly yours,

E@MA. . Beenn—

Renu Mago Brennan
Assistant Bar Counsel

RMB/elg
Enclosure

cc:  James Anthony Bullard, Jr., Respondent
Joanne Fogel Alper, Judge
William Delano Hamblen, Judge
Barbara S. Lanier, Clerk of the Disciplinary System



